pensation together, exceed the sum of three hundred dollars per annum. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the state, a sum sufficient to pay the compensation and expenses hereinbefore provided for.

SECTION 8. The superintendent of public Stationery to be furnished by superintendent of public stationery in the same manner as he is now dispublic. rected to furnish it to other officers under the property. provisions of section 290, of chapter 19, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 9. All fines collected under this act Disposition of fines. shall be disposed of as other fines are.

Section 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 27, 1897.

No. 658, A.]

[Published May 1, 1897.

CHAPTER 363.

AN ACT appropriating certain sums of money to divers persons therein named, in payment of damages suffered by such persons by the enforcement of an invalid law, known as chapter 221, of the laws of 1895.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out Money appropriated as of any money in the state treasury not other damaged flow wise appropriated, to the persons hereinafter law sufferers. named, the sums set opposite their respective

To Charles Hilke, twenty-four dollars and tifty cents.

To Gustav Babbitz, forty-four dollars and ten cents.

To Gustav Gauger, ninety-two dollars and forty cents.

To August Schoen, ninety-five dollars and twenty cents.

To Martin Rasmussen, thirty-one dollars and fifty cents.

To Henry Marheine, twenty-one dollars.

To Julius Frey, sixty-three dollars.

To F. Ollhoff, fifty-nine dollars and eighty-five cents.

To William Keim, fifty-four dollars and forty-six cents.

To Christian Hansen, forty-four dollars and seventy-seven cents.

To Julius Dreier, nineteen dollars and ninetyfive cents.

To Andrew Budzic, one hundred thirty-three dollars and eighty-nine cents.

To Otto Hansen, seventeen dollars and eightyeight cents.

To John Kempf, seventy-two dollars and eighty cents.

To John Belot, forty-six dollars and fifty-five cents.

To Emil and Leo Roebke, eighty-six dollars and eleven cents.

To Christian Rasmussen, one hundred twentysix dollars.

To Bottlieb Wesenberg, one hundred fourteen dollars and forty-five cents.

To Charles Nelson, one hundred forty-eight dollars and forty cents.

To L. P. Larsen, forty-two dollars and eightyseven cents.

To Emil Wendler, forty-two dollars.

To II. Rasmussen, forty-three dollars and seventy-five cents.

To Chris. Peterson, forty-nine dollars and seventeen cents.

To P. Rasmussen, thirty-one dollars and fifty certs.

To John Abrahm, thirty-four dollars and thirty cents.

To Frank Goeike, eighty-five dollars and

eighty-nine cents.

To Louis Neumueller, sixty-one dollars and seventy-four cents.

To Ludwig Malchow, one hundred seventy-

four dollars and fifty cents.

To John Muza, one hundred seven dollars and eighty-two cents.

To Joseph Boehm, twenty-four dollars and

fifty cents.

To Charles Doemal, two hundred dollars and sixty cents.

To Charles Asmus, eighty-eight dollars and

thirty-eight cents.

To Joseph Bolda, thirty-nine dollars and thirty-two cents.

To Antone Muza, seventy-three dollars and fifty cents.

To Jens Skole, sixteen dollars and eighty cents.

To August Gunzmann, forty-four dollars and ninety-four cents.

To Chris Bittenhaus, forty-eight dollars and thirty-four cents.

To Charles Pethan, one hundred fourteen dollars and sixty-five cents.

To August Pethan, forty-two dollars and seventy-five cents.

To Charles Abraham, eighty-three dollars and fifty-five cents.

To Michael Budzis, thirty-five dollars.

To William Ebil, four dollars and ninety cents.

To Henry Spleth, twenty-eight dollars.

To Gust Lempke, fifty-two dollars and nine cents.

To John Abraham, seventeen dollars.

SECTION 2. The said sums shall be paid to How the moneach of said persons, by the state treasurer, upon paid. the execution and delivery to him of a receipt therefor, containing a release of all claims,

causes of action or demands against the state of Wisconsin, or against any of its officers or employes, or any other person whomsoever, by reason of any damages sustained by such person by the enforcement of a law known as chapter 221, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1895, which said law has been by the supreme court of the state declared invalid.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 27, 1897.

No. 7, A.]

[Published May 3, 1897.

CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT relating to building and loan associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, so enact as follows:

Winding up of foreign building and lo in associations.

SECTION 1. Any foreign building and loan association which is actually and in good faith winding up its business, and has entirely ceased to issue or sell its stock, shall not be required to renew or replace securities so withdrawn in the usual course of its business from time to time, shall be required to keep on deposit with the state treasurer, sufficient mortgages or other satisfactory securities to secure the payment by it of all its obligations to citizens of this state; proof of its condition and of the value of its deposits shall be made from time to time to the state treasurer, whenever required. And whenever any such association has fully discharged all its obligations to citizens of this state, proof